

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, and  
NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, and  
SANDRA ABELES, in her official capacity  
as Commissioner of the NEW YORK  
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER  
AND WORKER PROTECTION,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:21-cv-04801-DLC

***Oral Argument Requested***

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing—Both Associational and Direct.....	3
B. The NLRA Preempts the Just Cause Laws.....	6
1. <i>Machinists</i> Preempts State or Local Regulation of Areas that Federal Labor Law Intends to Leave Unregulated. ....	7
2. The Just Cause Laws Are Not Minimum Labor Standards. ....	9
3. The Just Cause Laws Directly Affect Labor Dispute Resolution. ....	14
4. The City Cites No Cases Upholding Any Law Similar to the Just Cause Laws Against a <i>Machinists</i> Preemption Challenge.....	15
C. The Just Cause Laws Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause. ....	18
1. The Burdens of the Just Cause Laws Fall Exclusively on Entities Engaged in Interstate Commerce.....	18
2. The City Offers No Justification (Other than Protectionism) for the Laws’ Under-Inclusiveness and Fails to Demonstrate that Their Purpose Could Not Be Served by Nondiscriminatory Means. ....	20
3. The Just Cause Laws Impose Significant Costs on Employers. ....	21
D. The Just Cause Laws Violate New York Law Establishing At-Will Employment.....	23
E. The Just Cause Laws’ Mandatory Arbitration Provision Is Illegal.....	26
F. This Court Should Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the State Law Claims. ....	29
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alcantara v. Allied Props., LLC</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	17
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 129 N.E. 202 (N.Y. 1920).....	28
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	2, 15
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St. Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Employees v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951).....	26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4
<i>AT &amp; T Techs., Inc. v. Comm’cns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	26
<i>Barnes v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , 942 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Bassette v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , No. 89-33, 1992 WL 613289 (D. Mont. Oct. 9, 1992) .....	17
<i>Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass’n of Chi. v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 19-7212, 2021 WL 168966 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021).....	9
<i>Boorstein v. 1261 48th St. Condo.</i> , 946 N.Y.S.2d 200 (2012).....	25
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	13
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	20
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20

*Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. City of L.A.*,  
52 Cal. 4th 177 (2011) .....17

*Cannon v. Edgar*,  
33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994) .....15

*Carter v. Rosenberg & Estis, P.C.*,  
No. 95-10439, 1997 WL 299398 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997) (Cote, J.) .....26

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*,  
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....5, 6

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bragdon*,  
64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....8, 11

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown*,  
554 U.S. 60 (2008).....7, 8, 15

*City of New York v. Chevron Corp.*,  
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....23

*Colodney v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.*,  
No. 03-7276, 2004 WL 829158 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2004) (Cote, J.).....24

*Concerned Home Care Providers, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin*,  
733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

*Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....4, 5

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....8, 14, 15

*Horn v. N.Y. Times*,  
100 N.Y.2d 85 (2003) .....24, 26

*Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hosp. Res., LLC*,  
390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004).....15

*Hudson View II Associates v. Gooden*,  
222 A.D.2d 163 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1996).....27

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*,  
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....21

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....4, 5

*In Harter Equipment, Inc.*,  
280 NLRB No. 71 (1986) .....15

*Jancyn Mfg. Corp. v. Suffolk Cty.*,  
71 N.Y.2d 91 (1987) .....23

*Katt v. City of New York*,  
151 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....26

*KNET, Inc. v. Ruocco*,  
145 A.D.3d 989 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2016) .....27

*Kolari v. New York-Presbyterian Hosp.*,  
455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2006).....30

*Loyal Tire & Auto Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodbury*,  
445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

*Maine v. Taylor*,  
477 U.S. 131 (1986).....19, 20, 21

*Mayor of New York v. Council of City of New York*,  
780 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004) .....23

*Mental Hygiene Legal Service v. Cuomo*,  
13 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), *order vacated by* 472 F. App’x 45 (2d  
Cir. 2012) .....5, 6

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....7, 12, 13

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State*,  
75 N.Y.2d 175 (1990) .....28

*Mount St. Mary’s Hosp. of Niagara Falls v. Catherwood*,  
260 N.E.2d 508 (N.Y. 1970).....26

*Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020).....6

*Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*,  
58 N.Y.2d 293 (1983) .....24, 27

*Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.*,  
136 A.D.2d 229 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1988).....27, 28

*Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. Comm’r of Labor*,  
 141 A.D.3d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2016) .....19

*Nnebe v. Daus*,  
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

*Peabody Galion v. Dollar*,  
 666 F.2d 1309 (10th Cir. 1981) .....16

*Pelican Chapter, Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards*,  
 128 F.3d 910 (5th Cir. 1997) .....5

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....19

*R.I. Hospitality Ass’n v. City of Providence*,  
 667 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....7, 17

*Rest. Law Ctr. v. City of New York*,  
 360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), *vacated after settlement* .....4, 6, 10

*Rondout Elec., Inc. v. NYS Dep’t of Labor*,  
 335 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2003).....15

*Sabetay v. Sterling Drug*,  
 69 N.Y.2d 329 (1987) .....25

*Scott v. City of New York*,  
 592 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

*St. Thomas–St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n, Inc. v. Gov’t of U.S. Virgin Islands*,  
 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000).....15, 16

*Three D, LLC*,  
 361 NLRB No. 31 (2014) .....6

*United Parcel Service, Inc.*,  
 369 NLRB No. 1 (2019), *vacated in part on other grounds* .....2

*Vucetovic v. Epsom Downs, Inc.*,  
 10 N.Y.3d 517 (2008) .....25

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....29, 30

V.I. Code Ann. tit. 24, §§ 76-78 .....16

N.Y. Exec. Law § 297(9).....28

N.Y. Exec. Law § 290.....16

N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 239-s.....29

N.Y. Lab. Law § 215 .....16

National Labor Relations Act ..... *passim*

NYCC § 20-1272 .....2

**Other Authorities**

New York Constitution.....24, 28, 29

CPLR article 75.....29

Elkouri & Elkouri, *How Arbitration Works* (8th ed. 2016) .....7, 8

Brand & Biren, *Discipline & Discharge in Arbitration* (3d ed. 2015) .....8
